ADOPTED – FEBRUARY 23, 2021

AGENDA ITEM NO. 38

Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND CONTRACT FOR GRAPHIC SCIENCES, INC. FOR SUPPLIES 

AND PACKING OF CIRCUIT COURT FILES 

RESOLUTION #21 – 110

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Circuit Court wishes to amend the contract with Graphic Sciences, Inc. in an amount of $15,000.00 to increase the current monies available for the supplies and packing of Circuit Court files for storage per contract and Resolution #15-422; and 

WHEREAS, the contract in 2015 initially provided a sum certain of $18,856.00 for the supplies and packing of Circuit Court files; and

WHEREAS, the remaining balance for supplies and packing Circuit Court files is now $4,990.40; and 

WHEREAS, approximately 220 linear feet of files temporarily stored at the Road Department building located at 301 N. Bush Street in Mason must be packed, labeled, listed, and moved at an estimated cost of $1,325.20  to provide necessary space for the 9-1-1 Operations Center; and  

WHEREAS, 1,312 linear feet of files at the Hilliard Building in Mason must be temporarily packed, labeled, listed, moved, and returned at an estimated cost of $13,394.40, while the current electronic shelving system is replaced and/or removed; and 

WHEREAS, Ingham County Circuit Court seeks an amendment to the agreement with Graphic Sciences, Inc. to add $15,000.00 to the contractual amount for supplies and packing; and  

WHEREAS, money has been approved in the Ingham County Circuit Court 2021 budget, line item 101-13001-818000 - Contractual Services Record Storage and Retrieval; and

WHEREAS, Circuit Court recommends the Board of Commissioners authorize an amendment to the contract with Graphic Sciences, Inc. in an amount of $15,000.00, for the supplies and packing of Circuit Court files to be paid from the General Fund, line item #101-13001-818000.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes an amendment to the agreement between Ingham County Circuit Court and Graphic Sciences, Inc. to increase the sum certain dollar amount from $4,990.40 to $19,990.40 for supplies and packing of Circuit Court files. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Circuit Court is hereby authorized to amend the ongoing contract with Graphic Sciences, Inc. by adding $15,000.00 to pay for ongoing supplies and packing, effective January 1, 2021, to be paid from #101-13001-818000 - Contractual Services Record Storage and Retrieval. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Controller/Administrator is hereby authorized to make any adjustments to the 2021 budget necessary to properly budget and account for these expenditures.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Polsdofer, Trubac, Celentino, Crenshaw, Graham, Peña, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  02/11/2021
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Tennis, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Stivers, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  02/17/2021

